Refinancing, being completed post year-end,

resulted in significant temporary effects on

the balance sheet as at 31 March which

unwound in April 2013 following completion

of the bond.

• On 10 April 2013:

• The Bond monies were released from

escrow

• The outstanding loan balance with

Macquarie was repaid in full as well

as all outstanding oil and interest rate

swap hedges with Macquarie were

cancelled at a cost of £10.7m

(US$16.2m)

• IGas has entered into new hedging

arrangements by acquiring puts for c.450,000

barrels at US$90.0/barrel and c.450,000

barrels at £58.8/barrel over the period to 31

March 2014

• The balance sheet adjustments have the

effect of reducing the current assets by

£96.6m and the current liabilities by

£102.0m, a net current asset impact of £5.4m

Pro forma Consolidated Balance Sheet

As at 31 March 2013

Audited

31 March

2013

AdjustmentsA AdjustmentsB

Pro forma

31 March

2013

Notes £000

£000 £000 £000

 Non-current assets   231,385 - - 231,385

Current assets

Other current assets

1 9,625 - - 9,625

Cash and cash equivalents

9,831 - 6,240 16,071

Other financial assets – restricted cash

102,865 5,795 (108,660) -

 Current assets   122,321 5,795 (102,420) 25,696

Current liabilities

Other current liabilities

2 (25,270) (145) 2,709 (22,706)

Borrowings - Macquarie   (89,710) - 89,710 -

Borrowings - Bond

(5,466) (290) - (5,756)

Derivative financial instruments

(10,001) - 10,001 -

   (130,447) (435) 102,420   (28,462)

Net current liabilities   (8,126) 5,360 - (2,766)

Total assets less current liabilities

223,259 5,360 - 228,619

Non-current liabilities

Borrowings - Bond

(94,942) (5,360) - (100,302)

Other non-current liabilities

3 (69,199) - - (69,199)

   (164,141) (5,360) - (169,501)

Net assets   59,118 - - 59,118

7.9
mmboe

1P

11.4
mmboe

15.2
mmboe

2P 3P

3.9
mmboe

5.3
mmboe

12.1
mmboe

19.4
mmboe

28.0
mmboe

0.4
mmboe

2.7
mmboe

7.5
mmboe

Weald and East
Midlands

Singleton

Baxter’s Copse

5.3
mmboe

Conventional Development

• Acquisition of Singleton results in material increase in reserves and production

• Proven reserves growth of 30% from 6.1 to 7.9 Mmboe over the period 1 Jan 2012 to 30 June

2012 (excluding PR Singleton)1

• “Chase the barrels” initiative

• Workover/remediation

• Potential ca. 400 bopd